

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOSE PADILLA,

Petitioner;

v.

COMMANDER C.T. HANFT,
U.S.N., COMMANDER,
CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PETITIONER
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JENNY S. MARTINEZ
Counsel of Record
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-2749

MICHAEL P. O'CONNELL
STIRLING & O'CONNELL
145 King Street, Ste. 410
P.O. Box 882
Charleston, SC 29402
(843) 577-9890

ANDREW G. PATEL
111 Broadway, 13th Floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 349-0230

DONNA R. NEWMAN
121 W. 27th Street, Ste. 1103
New York, NY 10001
(212) 229-1516

JONATHAN M. FREIMAN
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
One Century Tower
P.O. Box 1832
New Haven, CT 06508
(203) 498-4400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND INTERNATIONAL LAW PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
A. The Case Still Involves a Question of Imperative Public Importance that Must Be Settled by this Court	5
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Second Circuit Decision	6
C. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Relevant Decisions of this Court.....	6
1. The Fourth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s precedents holding that Congress must speak clearly when it authorizes the infringement of individual liberties	7
2. The Fourth Circuit’s opinion dramatically extends this Court’s decision in <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i>	9
3. The Fourth Circuit misapplied this Court’s decision in <i>Ex parte Quirin</i>	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. The Fourth Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions of this Court restricting the exercise of military power as an instrument of domestic policy	18
D. There is No Reason to Further Delay Review of the Urgent Constitutional Questions Presented by This Case.....	21
1. Immediate review will serve judicial economy	21
2. Further delaying review will irreparably harm Petitioner	26
3. Immediate review is in the public interest...	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	15
<i>Davenport v. DeRobertis</i> , 844 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	8, 20
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	29
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	7
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959)	7
<i>Gutknecht v. United States</i> , 396 U.S. 295 (1970).....	8
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2633 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 337 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2003)	3, 10
<i>Howe v. Smith</i> , 452 U.S. 473 (1981)	8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	14, 15
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. 2 (1866)	12, 13, 17, 19, 20
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	26
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Bush</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	2
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , No. Civ. A. 2:04-2221-26A, 2005 WL 465691 (D.S.C. Feb. 28, 2005).....	3, 4
<i>Padilla v. Hanft</i> , 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005)	4, 9
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003) ...	2, 3, 6, 8
<i>Perri v. Coughlin</i> , No. 90-CV-1160, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20320 (N.D.N.Y. June 11, 1999)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	3, 4, 13, 17, 18
<i>Rafeedie v. INS</i> , 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	18, 20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2711 (2004) (No. 03-1027).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> , 540 U.S. 1173 (2004)	3, 6
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 382 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	28
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	4, 19

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
18 U.S.C. § 4001(a).....	2, 8, 18, 21
115 Stat. 224.....	2
Authorization for Use of Military Force (“AUMF”), Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001).....	2
U.S. Const. Amend. III.....	17, 18
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	20
U.S. Const. Art. I § 8, cl. 10, cl. 11, cl. 14, cl. 15.....	18
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12	24
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Christopher Bryant and Carl Tobias, Youngstown Revisited</i> , 29 Hastings Const. L.Q. 373, 386-91 (2002)	11
Geneva Convention Additional Protocol I, art. 43(2).....	16
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 69, at 418.....	19
Tr. of Hr'g at 25, <i>Rasul v. Bush</i> (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2004).....	29
<i>Senate Comm. on Armed Serv., 108th Cong.</i> 3 (2004)	29
James Risen, et al., <i>Harsh C.I.A. Methods Cited in Top Qaeda Interrogations</i> , N.Y. TIMES, May 13, 2004.....	23
David Johnston & James Risen, <i>Aides Say Memo Backed Coercion for Qaeda Cases</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 27, 2004.....	23
Craig Haney, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and "Supermax" Confinement</i> , 49 J. Crime & Delinquency 124, 132 (2003)	28
Eric Lichtblau, <i>Wide Impact from Combatant Decision Is Seen</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 25, 2003.....	29
Adam Liptak, <i>Threats and Responses: The Legal Context; Tribunals Move From Theory to Reality</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 4, 2003.....	29
Philip Shenon & Eric Schmitt, <i>White House Weighs Letting Military Tribunal Try Moussaoui, Officials Say</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 10, 2002.....	29
